

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MAJOR ROGERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL;
SOUTH CAROLINA BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD,
Office of Insurance Services,

Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Statutory Scheme.....	2
2. Facts.....	3
3. The Decision of the District Court.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT:	
TITLE II OF THE ADA REACHES EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES OF PUBLIC ENTITIES.....	7
A. Employment Coverage Is Clear From The Plain Language And Structure Of Title II.....	9
1. Section 202.....	9
2. Section 204.....	12
B. The Legislative History Of Title II Demonstrates That Congress Intended To Prohibit Employment Discrimination.....	12
C. The District Court Decisions Relied Upon By Appellees Contain Erroneous Analyses And Should Not Be Followed.....	15
D. Section 107(a) Of The ADA, 42 U.S.C. 12117(a), Does Not Require A Title II Complainant To Exhaust The Administrative Remedies Provided In Title I.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Administrator, Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Robertson,</u> 422 U.S. 255 (1975).....	23
<u>Beecham v. United States,</u> 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	20
<u>Bell v. Retirement Bd. of Firemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago,</u> No. 92-C-5197, 1993 WL 398612 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 1993).....	8
<u>Benedum v. Franklin Township Recycling Ctr.,</u> No. 95-1343, 1996 WL 679402 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 1996).....	8
<u>Bledsoe v. Palm Beach County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.,</u> 942 F. Supp. 1439 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bledsoe v. Palm Beach County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.,</u> 133 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bruton v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.,</u> No. 94-CV-3111, 1994 WL 470277 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 1994).....	8, 18
<u>Cannon v. University of Chicago,</u> 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	21, 22
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<u>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone,</u> 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	6, 10, 11, 21
<u>Davoll v. Webb,</u> 943 F. Supp. 1289 (D. Colo. 1996).....	8
<u>Decker v. University of Houston,</u> 970 F. Supp. 575 (S.D. Tex. 1997), appeal pending, No. 97-20502 (5th Cir.).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Department of Revenue v. ACG Indus.,</u> 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	22
<u>Dertz v. City of Chicago,</u> 912 F. Supp. 319 (N.D. Ill. 1995)....	25
<u>Doe v. University of Maryland Med. Sys. Corp.,</u> 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5, 8
<u>Dominguez v. City of Council Bluffs,</u> 974 F. Supp. 732 (S.D. Iowa 1997).....	8

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Eisfelder v. Michigan Dep't of Natural Resources,
847 F. Supp. 78 (W.D. Mich. 1993).....8

Ethridge v. Alabama, 847 F. Supp. 903 (M.D. Ala. 1993).....8, 13

Ethridge v. Alabama, 860 F. Supp. 808 (M.D. Ala. 1994)...3, 8, 25

Finley v. Giacobbe, 827 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....8

Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....23

Graboski v. Giuliani, 937 F. Supp. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1996),
aff'd on other grounds, 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)8

Holbrook v. City of Alpharetta, 112 F.3d 1522
(11th Cir. 1997).....8

Innovative Health Systems, Inc. v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982).....6, 7, 9, 10

Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 121 F.3d 1006
(1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 871 (1998).....5

Petersen v. University of Wis. Bd. of Regents,
818 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1993).....3, 8, 18, 25

Pierpont v. Barnes, 94 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied,
117 S. Ct. 1691 (1997).....15

Rogers v. Department of Health & Env'tl. Control,
985 F. Supp. 635 (D.S.C. 1997).....5

Saylor v. Ridge, 989 F. Supp. 680 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....8

Silk v. City of Chicago, No. 95-C-0143, 1996 WL 312074
(N.D. Ill. June 7, 1996).....8, 20, 22, 25

United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Innwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365, (1988).....22-23

Wagner v. Texas A & M Univ., 939 F. Supp. 1297
(S.D. Tex. 1996).....3, 8, 20

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Winfrey v. City of Chicago, 957 F. Supp. 1014
(N.D. Ill. 1997).....20

Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep't of Justice, 983 F. Supp. 1327
(D. Ore. 1997), appeal pending,
No. 97-36101 (9th Cir.).....2, 15, 16

Zuber v. Allen, 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....15

STATUTES:

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA),
42 U.S.C. 12101(b) (1).....2

Title I:
42 U.S.C. 12111(5) (B).....2
42 U.S.C. 12112(b) (§ 102(b)).....13
42 U.S.C. 12112(c) (§ 102(c)).....13
42 U.S.C. 12116.....20
42 U.S.C. 12117(a) (§ 107(a)).....passim

Title II:
42 U.S.C. 12131-12134.....1
42 U.S.C. 12132 (§ 202).....passim
42 U.S.C. 12133 (§ 203).....14, 20, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. 12134 (§ 204).....6, 12, 13, 23
42 U.S.C. 12134(b) (§ 204(b)).....12, 22

Title V:
42 U.S.C. 12201(b).....22
42 U.S.C. 12201(c).....4
42 U.S.C. 12209 (§ 509).....21
42 U.S.C. 12209(a) (3).....21
42 U.S.C. 12209(b) (2) (B).....21

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Title VI:
42 U.S.C. 2000d - 2000d-4.....3, 10

Title VII:
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b).....2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5.....2
42 U.S.C. 2000e(f).....25

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX,
 20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq......6, 9
 § 901(a).....9, 10

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
 29 U.S.C. 791 (§ 501).....21
 29 U.S.C. 794(a) (§ 504).....passim
 29 U.S.C. 794a (§ 505).....3
 29 U.S.C. 794a(a) (1) (§ 505(a) (1)).....21
 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)2 (§ 505(a) (2)).....3, 21

Congressional Accountability Act of 1995 (CAA),
 2 U.S.C. 1301 et seq......19, 21
 2 U.S.C. 1331(d).....21
 2 U.S.C. 1384(d) (3).....19
 § 201(c) (3).....21

Government Employees Rights Act of 1991 (GERA),
 2 U.S.C. 1201-1220.....25, 26
 2 U.S.C. 1220.....25

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.140.....24
 28 C.F.R. 35.140(b) (1).....25
 28 C.F.R. 35.190.....16
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, § 35.172.....24
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, Subpt. C.....18
 28 C.F.R. 41.5.....22
 28 C.F.R. 41.52-41.55.....12
 29 C.F.R. Pt. 1641.....25
 56 Fed. Reg. 8545 (Feb. 28, 1991).....13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 101-116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....17, 23
 H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....passim
 H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....14
